

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 2, 2017

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 16-7081

JOHN DOE, A.K.A. KIDANE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF ETHIOPIA,

Defendant-Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CASE NO. 1:14-CV-00372,
JUDGE RANDOLPH D. MOSS**

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Nathan Cardozo
Cindy Cohn
Electronic Frontier Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel. (415) 436-9333

Richard M. Martinez
Samuel L. Walling
Robins Kaplan LLP
800 LaSalle Avenue, Ste. 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015
Tel. (612) 349-8500

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant John Doe

December 27, 2016

Scott A. Gilmore
Guernica 37 Int'l Justice Chambers
Premier House, 3rd Floor
12-13 Hatton Garden
London, U.K EC1N 8AN
Tel. +1 (510) 374-9872

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant John Doe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TORTS PLEADED WERE LOCATED ENTIRELY WITHIN THE UNITED STATES	4
A. The entire tort rule examines only where the tortious “act” occurred, not where it was planned, commanded, or directed.....	5
B. The “act” that forms the basis of this lawsuit was the interception of Mr. Kidane’s communications and intrusion into his private computer, not the issuance of the commands that initiated the spyware	9
II. THE APPELLEE'S TORTIOUS CONDUCT AGAINST MR. KIDANE WAS NOT A DISCRETIONARY ACT	14
A. If conducting wiretapping in the territory of another state were a discretionary act, it would render superfluous the MLAT system	16
B. There is no national security exception to the FSIA and this court should not create such an exception, as it would swallow the rule	19
III. CONGRESS REJECTED THE PHYSICAL PRESENCE REQUIREMENT IN THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON STATE IMMUNITY	22
IV. THE TORT CLAIMS HERE ARE BASED ON DEFENDANT’S AFFIRMATIVE MISCONDUCT, NOT MISREPRESENTATION OR DECEIT.....	24
V. THE WIRETAP ACT APPLIES TO FOREIGN SOVEREIGNS SUCH AS APPELLEE.....	27

VI. MR. KIDANE’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT PROPERLY
ALLEGES INTRUSION UPON SECLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE33

STATUTORY ADDENDUM34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Argentine Rep. v. Amerada Hess</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	5, 6
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Black v. Sheraton Corp. of Am.</i> , 564 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	20, 25, 26
<i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 642 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Bunnell v. Motion Picture Ass’n of Am.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	30
<i>Cabiri v. Gov’t of Republic of Ghana</i> , 165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Cicippio v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 30 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Frolova v. Union of Soviet Socialist Republics</i> , 761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>George v. Carusone</i> , 849 F. Supp. 159 (D. Conn. 1994).....	12
<i>In re NSA Telecomm. Records Litig.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	17
<i>In re Premises Located at 840 140th Ave. NE, Bellevue, Wash.</i> , 634 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>In re State Police Litig.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 1235 (D. Conn. 1995).....	11

<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Jacobson v. Rose</i> , 592 F.2d 515 (9th Cir. 1978)	12
<i>JBP Acquisitions, LP v. U.S. ex rel. F.D.I.C.</i> , 224 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2000)	26
* <i>Jerez v. Republic Cuba</i> , 775 F.3d 419 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4, 5, 13
<i>Jones v. Petty-Ray Geophysical Geosource, Inc.</i> , 954 F.2d 1061 (5th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Leong v. Carrier IQ, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59480 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2012)	29, 30
* <i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F.Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980).....	4, 6, 7, 10, 20, 21
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d (9th Cir. 1989)	20, 21
<i>MacArthur Area Citizens Association v. Republic of Peru</i> , 809 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir.), modified, 823 F.2d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	7, 16
<i>Murphy Oil and Prod. Co. v. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 270 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>O’Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009)	5, 25
<i>Ohio v. Environ. Protection Agency</i> , 997 F.2d 1520 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Olsen v. Gov’t of Mexico</i> , 729 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1984)	6, 12
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F. 2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5, 6, 7, 8

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Schuchart v. La Taberna del Alabardero, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Seitz v. City of Elgin</i> , 719 F.3d 64 (7th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	14
<i>United States v. Cotroni</i> , 527 F.2d 708 (2d Cir. 1975)	10
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 837 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 968 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. Turk</i> , 526 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1976)	11
<i>Valentine v. Nebuad, Inc.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	30
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2510.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2510(4)	11
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)	27, 28
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(f)	17
18 U.S.C. § 2518(10)	29
18 U.S.C. § 2518(10)(c).....	29, 30
18 U.S.C. § 2520.....	27, 28
18 U.S.C. § 2520(a)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	13

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)(A)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)(B)	5, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1605B(b)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)	25
50 U.S.C. § 1801	17

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts

§ 2 (1977)	9
------------------	---

Restatement (Second) of Torts

§ 652B	25
--------------	----

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law

§ 432(2) (1987)	16, 17
-----------------------	--------

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States

§ 454 n.3	16
-----------------	----

S. Rep. No. 99–541 (1986), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3555	18
